BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition for a rate ) DOCKET NO. 910890-EI
increase by Florida Power ) ORDER NO. PSC-92-0208-FOF-EI
Corporation. ) ISSUED: 4/14/92

)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman
SUSAN F. CLARK
J. TERRY DEASCN
BETTY EASLEY
LUIS J. LAUREDO

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED RATE
SCHEDULES AND GRANTING INTERIM RATE RELIEF

BY THE COMMISSION:

1. Suspension of Proposed Rates

FPC filed its petition, testimony and minimum £iling
requirements (MFRs) on January 31, 1992. The Company has requested
a total permanent rate increase of $145,853,000 based on projected
test years of 1992 and 1993. The requested increase would be
implemented in several steps and includes a proposed $9,990,000
reward for excellent performance. The request is based on a 13.60%
return on common equity.

The request may be summarized as follows:

(000)
1593
1992 1993 INCREMENT

RATE BASE $3,006,775 $3,211,239
REQUIRED ROR X 9.24% X 9.30%
REQUIRED NOI 277,826 298,645
ACHIEVED NOI (216,611) (214,144)
NOI DEFICIENCY 61,215 84,501
NOI MULTIPLIER x 1.607828 X 1.607828
REVENUE DEFICIENCY 98,427 135,863 $37,436
PERFORMANCE REWARD 9,669 9,990 =331
TOTAL INCREASE $108,096 $145,853 $37,757

FOHMENT HUVDER-DATE

30LUI AFR 1L 155

"SC"H{C-'-&:/&E Gitlihl




e

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0208-FOF-EI
DOCKET NO. 910890-EI
PAGE 2

Inasmuch as FPC's requested permanent rate relief is based on
two projected test years (1992 and 1993), we hereby suspend the
requested permanent rate schedules to allow ourselves and
intervenors sufficient time to adequately investigate whether the
request for permanent rate relief is supported by competent and
substantial evidence.

2. Interim Test Year

Section 366.071(5) (a), Florida Statutes, requires the us to
determine any interim revenue deficiency by calculating the
difference between the achieved rate of return and the required
rate of return. Section 366.071(5) (b)1. defines the achieved rate
of return as the rate of return earned during the most recent 12-
month period.

Given the 1lead time that is required to analyze ard
appropriately adjust an interim test year and to develop the
interim MFRs, there is necessarily a lag between the month on which
the interim rate relief request is based and the month when the
request is actually filed. 1In this case, the request for interim
rate relief was filed on January 31, 1992, which is only 61 days
after the after the end of the interim test year based on the 12-
month period ending November 30, 1991.

We find that the interim test year selected by FPC is in
compliance with the interim test year statute and it is the most
recent test year that could have been reasonably included in FPC's
January 31, 1992 filing.

3. Interim Rate Base

FPC has proposed an interim test year average rate base of
$2,960,708,000. We have reviewed the Company's interim filing and
the company's adjustments appear to be consistent with those
utilized in Docket Nos. 870220-EI and B830470-EI. Therefore, we
approve the interim rate base as filed. (Attachment 1)

4. Interim Return on Equity and Overall Rate of Return

FPC has proposed an interim return on equity of 12.60% and a
required overall rate of return of 8.57%. The Company's last rate
case (Docket No. 870220-EI) was in 1987. The return on equity
(ROE) approved in that docket fell within the range of 12.60% to



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0208-FOF-EI
DOCKET NO. 910890-EI
PAGE 3

13.60%. The 12.60% was established as the rate setting point and
represented the "floor" of the allowed range. The 13.60% was
established as the midpoint for surveillance purposes and
represented the "ceiling" of the allowed range. The appropriate
ROE to use in a proceeding for an interim increase is the minimum
of the range of the last authorized ROE established in the most
recent rate case of the utility. Both the Company and this
Commission used the minimum of the last authorized range of 12.60%
to calculate the overall rate of return.

We agree with all of the component cost rates proposed by the
Company with the exception of the cost rate for active Customer
Deposits. In its filing, the Company used an 8.12% cost rate that
represented the weighted average cost of active residential and
commercial Customer Deposits. We used a cost rate of 7.86% which
is the embedded cost of active Customer Deposits based on the
information in the Company's filing. The method we used to
calculate the cost rate is consistent with the method used to
derive the cost rate in the last rate case. We applied an ROE of
12.60%, along with the actual cost rates of the Company's other
sources of capital, to the capital components to determine an
appropriate overall rate of return of 8.56%. This figure is 1
basis point less than the return of 8.57% proposed by the Company.

We made the same specific adjustments to the Common Equity,
Preferred Equity, and Deferred Tax balances as proposed by the
Company. These adjustments are consistent with the action taken in
the last rate case (Order No. 18627, Docket No. 870220-EI).
Finally, we made a pro rata adjustment across all sources of
capital to reconcile the capital structure with rate base.

We will use a return on equity of 12.60% and an overall rate
of return of 8.56% for purposes of determining the interim
increase. Attachment 3A details Staff's position which we adopt
and Attachment 3B details the Company's position.

5. O&M Expenses

We have previously ruled that FPC's MFRs are deficient,
because justifications for the growth in O&M expenses for the years
1984 through 1987 were not included (see Order No. PSC-92-0168-FOF-
EI, issued in this docket on April 7, 1992). 1984 was the test
year utilized in Docket No. 830470-EI, the last rate case for FPC
in which O&M expenses had been subject to full scrutiny in
evidentiary proceedings. Therefore, we have required that FPC's
MFRs include justification for growth in O&M expenses from 1984.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0208-FOF-EI
DOCKET NO. 910890-EI
PAGE 4

Nonetheless, we will make no adjustment in FPC's O&M expenses
for interim purposes. The O&M benchmark is an analytical tool and
not an adjustment by itself. Amounts above the benchmark may not
be justified in one time period and justified in a different time
period because the nature of the underlying expenses change over
time. An updated analysis of O&M for the interim period would be
necessary before making any adjustments. Generally, it is not
practical to conduct such a study for interim. Any surrogate
adjustment based on past disallowance would be arbitrary and
assumes continued imprudence. Therefore, we make no adjustments to
FPC's O&M expenses at this time.

Interi

FPC has proposed an interim test year net operating income
(NOI) of $234,376,000. We have reviewed the Company's interim
filing and FPC's adjustments appear to be consistent with those
utilized in Docket Nos. 870220-EI and 834470-EI.

However, the adjustment to the cost rate for customer
deposits results in an adjustment to income taxes to recognize the
reduction in the interest expense and the resulting increase in
income taxes. The difference in the cost rates results in a
$170,000 decrease in interest expense and an increase of $64,000 in
income taxes due to the lower deduction for interest expense.

After making this adjustment, the appropriate NOI is
$234,312,000. (Attachment 1)

7. Revenue Expansion Factor

FPC has proposed a revenue expansion factor of 1.632517. Per
Order No. 25585, issued January 8, 1992 in Docket No. 911130-EI, we
approved a revision to the regulatory assessment fee rate.
Beginning on July 30, 1992, the rate is .0833% as opposed to the
.1250% rate utilized in FPC's MFR filing, SCHEDULE G-37. The
revised rate is applicable to payments made on that date and
includes the entire time period that interim rates will be in
effect. Substituting the .0833% rate for the .1250% rate results
in a slight decrease in the revenue expansion factor from 1.632517
to 1.631823 (Attachment 4).



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0208-FOF-EI
DOCKET NO. 910890-EI
PAGE 5

8. Interim Rate Increase

FPC has requested an interim rate increase of $31,601,000.
Based on the other issues previously discussed, the requested
interim rate increase of $31,601,000 should be reduced to
$31,208,000 (a reduction of $393,000). (Attachment 5)

9, Allocation of Interim Increase

Any interim increase should be calculated and applied as an
equal percentage increase across all base rate charges, in
accordance with Rule 25-6.0435, with the exception of Service
Charges. Service Charges should be increased and rounded to an
even $.50 increment in a manner which results in no more than the
overall percentage increase to service charges as a group, as
requested by the utility.

Rule 25-6.0435 specifies how the amount of interim relief
granted is to be applied to rates. A percentage factor is
determined by the ratio of the increase approved to total base rate
revenue. That percentage increase shall be applied to each base
rate charge, including service charges. The increase does not
apply to fuel or energy cost conservation factors. The increase
requested by FPC resulted in a factor on 3.463 percent. For the
interim increase we have authorized the factor would be 3.42
percent.

The utility has proposed to apply the increase to service
charges so that the resulting increase is rounded up to the nearest
$.50 after application of the increase percentage. At the interim
increase we have authorized the existing service connection charge
of $15.60 would be increased by 3.42 percent to yield $16.13. The
$16.13 would be rounded to $16.50 using the company's proposed
methodology.

All service charges would be adjusted so as to collect no more
than the approved percentage increase in total service charge
revenue. Service charge revenue is less than 4 percent of total
revenue and involves one-time charges for specific services.
Therefore a slightly different treatment does not significantly
affect rate structure. Since the supporting documentation in the
rate case indicates that existing service charges may be
substantially below cost, a slightly higher than average interim
increase in some of these charges is not likely to significantly
overstate the cost. Therefore, we approve the utility's method of
allocating the interim increase to service charges.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0208-FOF-EI
DOCKET NO. 910890-EI
PAGE 6

10. Interim Increase to be Held Subject to Refund Under A Corporate
Undertaking.

Section 366.071(2)(c), Florida Statutes, reguires the
Commission to determine whether a corporate undertaking may be
filed in lieu of a bond. It is normal Commission practice to allow
electric utilities to hold interim rate increases subject to refund

under a corporate undertaking. There are not any factors in this
case that would warrant a deviation from this practice.

It is therefore

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the rate
schedules filed by Florida Power Corporation on January 31, 1992,
providing for a permanent increase in annual revenues of
$145,853,000 be and the same are hereby suspended pending public
hearings and a final order in this case. It is further

ORDERED that the Request for Interim Increase filed by Florida
Power Corporation is granted in part. Florida Power Corporation is
authorized to increase its rates and charges, on an interim basis
and in conformance with this order, to generate additional annual
revenues of $31,208,000. It is further

ORDERED that the interim increase authorized herein shall be
reflected on bills rendered for meter readings taken on or after 20
days from the date of the Commission's decision, or April 23, 1992.
It is further

ORDERED that the interim rates approved herein are collected
subject to refund, with interest, upon a corporate undertaking.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 14th
day of April, 1992.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

MAP:bmi



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0208-FOF-EI
DOCKET NO. 9108%0-EI
PAGE 7

Commissioner Lauredo dissents to the overall decision.
Commissioner Deason dissents in part as follows:

I would allow an interim increase of $23,155,000. This amount
is based on making an adjustment consistent with the company's last
(1983) rate case. An adjustment is required as I read the interim
statute. I would disallow only 18% of the overage in each category
based on the aggregate disallowance rate for all O&M overages in
the last case. In following the dictates of the interim statute I
believe this is as close as the Commission can come to making an
0O&M adjustment consistent with the last case. I do not believe
that making no adjustment can be construed to be consistent with
the requirements of the interim statute.

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify ©parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: 1)
reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038(2),
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2)
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code, it issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in
the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for
reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060,
Florida Administrative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary,
procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review
of the. final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure.



PLANT IN SERVICE
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
NET PLANT IN SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PRCGRESS
PROPERTY MELD FOR FUTURE USE
NUCLEAR FUEL (NET)
NET UTILITY PLANT

9 WORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE BASE

OPERATING REVENVES
CPERATING EXPENSES
OAM - OTHER

OAM = INTERCHANGE
CEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
INCOME TAXES-CURRENTLY PAYABLE
CEFERRED INCOME TAXES - NET
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT - NET
(GANYLOSS ON SALE
REGULATORY PRACTICES
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENTES
NET OPERATING INCOME
ACHIEVED RATE OF RETURN

ACHIEVED RETURN ON EQUITY

e

el
-*i:'q -

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION
DOCKET NO. §10830-E1

ATTACHMENT 1

INTERIM
s NOVEMBER 1831
! (000)
] (2 )] (D] i L] m s i 110
ADJUSTED INTEREST
JURIS. AS RECONCIL- TOTAL ADJUSTED
FILED IATION ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL
4068110 [ T RET
(1.383.470) 8 (1383470
2702 000 - 2700 e48
e ¢ e
14278 0 s
80,357 ] 0397
1 i T T
(AR ] o 9080
(3459 i S 3 P40
52,680,708 e 8 2MIN
3830 20 1 §830 343
240 Bae ¢ 2348 Bad
e °
183 001 [ 18308
.80t L] ne:
100 809 0 ° e ° L2 L] WM,
@emn 0 @
(UL ] e 1% 484}
e} L] Q)
{117 ‘f’ ¢ {nn
A ceT ¢ L 0 L] ] ¢ € (1 813
333378 L3 1 2] 5 ® 32 1 ($88 (384 $33437
7.52% o 8 bt 7.91%
10.89% «@ o¥a 10 £8%
ST deye gy
)
!
5

~
i

8 dO¥d
‘ON 1d¥00d

Ig-0680T6

I13-404-8020-76-0Sd

"ON ¥IQHO



= ol g e

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION ATTACHMENT 2
DOCKET NO. 910880-EI

INTERIM

‘|

: CALCULATION OF INTERIM O&M COMPOUND MULTIPLIER

TOTAL CUSTOMERS AVERAGE CPi-U
COMPOUND COMPOUND INFLATION AND GROWTH
YEAR  MMOUMT MINCREASE MULTIPLER AMOUNT 8 CREASE MULTIPUER COMPOUND MULTIPLIGR
1884 900789 -eee- 1039 eeeee 1.0000
1885 $40.978 4.4602% i oue 1076 35611% $ 0355 1.0818
1886 980427 4.1926% 1.0884 109.6 1.8587% 1.0549 LR L)
1987 1,023,222 4.3545% 1.1359 136 J.6456% 1.0934 1.2420
1888 1,060.971 .6892% 1.1778 118.3 4.1373% 11386 1.3410
1988 1100817 3.8499% 1.2232 1240 4.8183% 1.1835 1.4588
1990 1135499 3.0570% 1,2605 107 £.4032% 1.2678 1.5857
1891 1,158,538 21170% 1.2872 138.2 4.2081% 1.3108 1.687¢
P
O &M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION
(000)
OTHER
FOSSIL NUCLEAR POWER TRANS- DISTRI- CUSTOMER CUSTOMER ADMIN. &
ﬂ!&ﬂﬂﬂ!!ﬂ&ﬂﬂﬂu SUPPLY  MISSION m&mu AGEHEH SERVICE  SALES GENEAAL OTHER TOTAL
1984 ALLOWED D&M (SYSTEM) 4,552 724 1283 2848 W6 4721 0 230565
COMPOUND MULTIPLIER 1.3109 13109 16874 16874 15374 usm 16874 16874 v
1931 BENCHMARK 65,653 72,088 1,222 20524 66,274 33,484 n M2 0 MHam2
JURISDICTIONAL FACTORS 0.5373 0 9452 2,900 0.7990 0.8307 0.9969 1.0090 03992 #3507 G §332 '
1951 BENCHMARK - JURIS, 6153 4% 68,137 1111 16389 65,658 35,361 CREE 37 758d 0 332518
JURIS. ADJUSTED 1831 O8Mm 84,693 | g2.94 1.361 8,260 51,269 34 541 5.890 187 75,857 3943 B sas
VARIANCE BASED ON 1984 231587 14,807 250  (8.13§) (14.289) (4,820 1.759 (160) T 1843 16427
VARIANCE BASED ON 1987 8,665 2697 (540)  (6.129) (5.503) (2.005) 2.275 (1.906) 117,239 1818 (20.958)
INCREASE (DECREASE) 14,252 12.110 790 2010) e (2815 {516) 846 723 2128 37,088

L T S

R R

6. dovd

*ON LI¥D0d

*ON ¥3Qayo

I3-0680T6

13-404-8020-76-0S5d



ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 10

PSC-92-0208~-FOF=-E1

910890-EI

FLOFIDA POWER CORPORATION

DOCKET NO. 910890-E1

INTERIM COST OF CAPTIAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE

TEST YEAR ENDED 11/30/91
STAFF POSITION

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

ATTACHMENT 3A

ADJUSTMENTS “ -

CAPITAL COMPANY COST  WEIGHTED
COMPONENT FILING SPECIFIC  PRORATA  ADJUSTED  RATIO  RATE  COST
COMMON EQUITY 1,259,807 (3.041) (10537 1,126,229 03804  1260% 00479
PREFERRED STOCK 233,497 (2.465) (22.997) 207,035 0.0899 796% 0005
LONG-TERM DEBT

FIXED RATE 806,275 0 (81.746) 722529 02440  B826% 00202

VAHIABLE RATE 208,618 0 (21,669 186,949 0.0631 636% 00040
SHORT-TERM DEBT 95,010 0 (9,868) 85,142 00288  631% 00020
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

ACTIVE 65,292 0 0 65,292 0.0221 786% 00017

INACTIVE 536 0 0 536 00002  000% 0000
DEFERRED TAXES 485,382 7.679 (51,213 441,848 0.1422 000% 00000

A

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

% 1,754 0 (182) 1,572 00005 000% 00000

POST 1970 - EQUITY 81,968 0 (B.514) 73,454 00248  1188% 00029

POST 1970 - DEBT 55,932 5.810) 50,122 0.0169 78m% 00013
TOTAL A J204.0n 2173 (235,556) 2,960,708 1.0000 00856

THE OVERALL WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL TO BE USED FOR INTERIM RATEMAKING PUNRPOSES
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED 11/30/91 1S B.56%.

10 --

bihe SRR

o 1

o P



ORDER NO. PSC-92-208-FOF-E1
DOCKET NO. 910890-EI
PAGE 11

§LOIDA POWER CORPORATION ATTACHMENT 30
DOCKET NO. 910890-E1

INTERIM COST OF CAPTIAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE

TEST YEAR ENDED 1173091

CORPANY POSITION

OO LATS I THOUSANDS

ADJUSTMENTS - -

CAMTAL COMPANY cOsT WHIGHTED
COMPONENT FILING SPECIFIC  PRO MIA ADJUSTED AATIO RATE cosrt
COMMON EQUITY 1,259 807 (3,041) (130,530 1,126,229 0.3804 12.60% 00479
PREFERRED STOCK 233,497 (2,465) (232,990 207,035 0.0699 T.96% 0.0056
LONG-TERM DEBT

FIXED HATE 806,275 0 (83,746) 122529 02420 8.20% 00202

VARIABLE RATE 208.618 0 (21.669) 186,949 0.0631 6.36% 0.0040
SHORT-TEMRM DEBT 95,010 0 (9,868) 85,142 0.0288 6.81% 0.0020
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

ACTIVE 65,292 4] ] 65,262 00221 B12% 00018

INACTIVE 536 ] 0 536 0.0002 0.00% 0.9000
DEFERRED YAJ((S, 485,382 1679 S1.213) 441 B4R 0.1492 0.00% 0.0000

; : g)

INVESTMENT TAX CREIITS

3% 1,754 0 (1aa 1.572 00005 0.00% 0.0000

POST 1970 - EQUITY 81,968 1] (8.514) 73,454 0.0248 11.85% 0.0029
_ POST 1970 - DEBT 55,932 o (5.810) 50,122 0.0169 7.87% 0.0013
TOTAL - 32040 2273 (335,536) 2.960,708 1.0000 0.0857

THE OVERALL WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAMTAL TO BE USED FOR INTERIM RATEMAKING PURPOSES
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED 11/30/91 1S 8.57%.

- 11 =



FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION ATTACHMENT 4
* DOCKET NO. 910890-EI
. INTERIM

REVENUE EXPANSION FACTOR

COMPANY STAFF
Percent Percent
Revenue Requiremeant 100.0000 100.0000
Gross Receipts Tax Rate * (1.4975) (1.4975)
Regulatory Assessment Fee Rate (0.1250) {0.0833)
Uncoliectible Accounts (0.1650) 0.1650)
Net Before income Taxes 88.2125 98.2542
Federal/State income Tax Rate 37.63 37.863
Federal/State Income Tax (36.9574) (36.9731)
Revenue Expansion Factor 61.2551 61.2811
Net Operating income Multiptier 1.632517 1.631823

-

* Statutory rate adjusted for uncollectible accounts.

¢T 3O¥d

"ON Id¥20a
"ON ¥3qio0

I3-0680T6

13-404-8020-26-0Sd



-t!—

FLORIDA POWER CORFORATION
DOCKET NO. 910890-El

ATTACHMENT &

]
. I INTERIM |
F NOVEMBER 1991 -
i {000) !
M (2)
PER
COMPANY STAFFE
AS FILED ADJUSTED _
JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED RATE BASE $2,960.708 $2.960 708
REQUIRED RATE OF RETURN x B.57% x 8.56%
REQUIRED NET OPERATING INCOME 253,733 253,437
JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED NO! - 234,376 - 2332
NO! DEFICIENCY/(EXCESS) 19.357 19125
NOI MULTIPLIER x 1.632517 X 1631823
REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(EXCESS) $31.601 ___$31.208
REQUIRED RETURN ON EQUITY 12.60% 12.60%

o

7 ety

€T IONd
"ON II¥00da

19-068016

13-404-8020-26-0Sd

*ON ¥3ay0



	1992 Roll 1-1844
	1992 Roll 1-1845
	1992 Roll 1-1846
	1992 Roll 1-1847
	1992 Roll 1-1848
	1992 Roll 1-1849
	1992 Roll 1-1850
	1992 Roll 1-1851
	1992 Roll 1-1852
	1992 Roll 1-1853
	1992 Roll 1-1854
	1992 Roll 1-1855
	1992 Roll 1-1856



